GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2009

SENATE BILL 316

1

S

1 2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11 12

Short Title: Change Name of Horace Williams Airport. (Public) Sponsors: Senator Apodaca. Referred to: Appropriations/Base Budget. February 26, 2009 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE HORACE WILLIAMS AIRPORT TO THE WILLIAMS-THORP AIRPORT. The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: **SECTION 1.** The Horace Williams Airport located on the Horace Williams Campus of the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill, as established in Article 21B of Chapter 116 of the General Statutes, shall be renamed the Williams-Thorp Airport. **SECTION 2.** G.S. 116-271(c) reads as rewritten: An airport established under this Article may only be established in Orange County. "(c) The sole purpose of the authority is to resite Horace Williams-Williams-Thorp Airport and operate the resited airport."

SECTION 3. This act is effective when it becomes law.

